

ITEM NO.6+7

COURT NO.3

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 9512/2018

PRADIP MADHORA MAHALLE & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY FINANCE DEPARMTENT &  
ORS.Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH C.A. NO. 6053/2019]

WITH

C.A. No. 9513/2018 (III)  
(IA No. 5477/2020 - APPLICATION FOR TAGGING/DETAGGING)

C.A. No. 9514/2018 (III)  
(IA No. 5461/2020 - APPLICATION FOR TAGGING/DETAGGING)

C.A. No. 9517/2018 (III)

C.A. No. 4266/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 6051/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 6052/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 7337/2019 (III)  
(IA No. 45649/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA No. 146973/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 146968/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 146975/2021 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON and IA No. 49152/2022 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

SLP(C) No. 20756-20761/2021 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 20570-20571/2021 (IX)

C.A. No. 2436-2449/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 1810/2020 (III)

SLP(C) No. 8603/2020 (IX)  
(IA No. 78146/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 102828/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 54552/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 78144/2023 - PERMISSION TO

**FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 4725/2024 (III)  
(IA No. 200141/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 200143/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**C.A. No. 5834-5837/2023 (III)**

**SLP(C) No. 26511/2023 (IX)  
(IA No. 235877/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 235874/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)**

**SLP(C) No. 28161/2023 (IX)**

**SLP(C) No. 28336/2023 (IX)**

**SLP(C) No. 28160/2023 (IX)**

**Diary No(s). 50696/2023 (IX)  
(IA No. 257439/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 257444/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 257447/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 50697/2023 (IX)  
(IA No. 259998/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 259999/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 260000/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 50699/2023 (IX)  
(IA No. 258315/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 258316/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 258317/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 50707/2023 (IX)  
(IA No. 257519/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 257520/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 257521/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**SLP(C) No. 1587/2024 (IX)  
(IA No. 295211/2024 - APPLICATION FOR TAGGING/DETAGGING and IA No. 1037/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 1038/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 50720/2023 (IX)  
(IA No. 258410/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 258412/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 258414/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 50722/2023 (IX)  
(IA No. 257565/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 257566/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

and IA No. 257567/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 8884-8885/2024 (IX)

(IA No. 80241/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 80242/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 52112/2023 (IX)

(IA No. 265995/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 265997/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 265999/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 52911/2023 (IX)

(IA No. 267980/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 267981/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 267982/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 52914/2023 (IX)

(IA No. 267351/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 267352/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 267353/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 782/2024 (IX)

(IA No. 372/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 374/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 11609/2024 (IX)

(IA No. 135387/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 135390/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No. 135388/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 135389/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 21283/2024 (IX)

C.A. No. 12500/2025 (III)

Diary No(s). 43762/2025 (IX-A)

(IA No. 216500/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 11839/2025 (III)

(IA No. 214005/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 28736/2025 (IX-A)

C.A. No. 12504/2025 (III)

SLP(C) No. 28733/2025 (IX-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

C.A. No. 12494/2025 (III)

**C.A. No. 12496/2025 (III)**

**C.A. No. 12498/2025 (III)**

**C.A. No. 12493/2025 (III)**

**SLP(C) No. 28735/2025 (IX-A)**

**C.A. No. 12499/2025 (III)**

**C.A. No. 12501/2025 (III)**

**C.A. No. 12503/2025 (III)**

**C.A. No. 12507/2025 (III)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**C.A. No. 12502/2025 (III)**

**C.A. No. 12497/2025 (III)**

**SLP(C) No. 28732/2025 (IX-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**C.A. No. 12505/2025 (III)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 28734/2025 (IX-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 28771/2025 (IX-A)**

**C.A. No. 12495/2025 (III)**

**C.A. No. 12506/2025 (III)**

**SLP(C) No. 29448/2025 (IX-A)**

**C.A. No. 12508/2025 (III)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 28768/2025 (IX-A)**

**Diary No(s). 48695/2025 (IX-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**IA No. 258165/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.  
258170/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS)**

**SLP(C) No. 28769/2025 (IX-A)**

SLP(C) No. 28770/2025 (IX-A)

SLP(C) No. 28772/2025 (IX-A)

SLP(C) No. 28773/2025 (IX-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 29446/2025 (IX-A)  
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 28767/2025 (IX-A)

SLP(C) No. 29447/2025 (IX-A)

CA No. 6053/2019  
(IA No. 248737/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

C.A. No. 84-85/2021 (III)

C.A. No. 3993/2023 (III)  
(IA No. 100657/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No. 100659/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 5833/2023 (III)

Date : 04-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AOR  
Mr. Suhaskumar Kadam, Adv.

Ms. Manisha T. Karia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR  
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mayur P. Saavarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Savadikar, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Varad Kilor, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Upadhayay, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Upadhayay, Adv.  
Mr. Pratik Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR  
Mr. Parth Johri, Adv.  
Mr. Sanchit Agrahari, Adv.

Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR

Mr. Aniruddha Joshi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. C. U. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR  
Mr. Rana Sandeep Bussa, Adv.  
Mrs. Pradnya S Adgaonkar, Adv.  
Mr. Anoop Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. Chirag Zanwar, Adv.  
Mr. Shailendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kailas More, AOR  
Ms. Nirmala D Borade, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishnavi Tiwari, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

Ms. Damini Hajela, AOR

Mr. Momin Mussadique Ahmed, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR  
Ms. Rajani Kumari, Adv.  
Ms. Anupriya Dixit, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Shanmukham Pujari, AOR  
Mr. R V Prabhat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Misar, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR  
Mr. Bhagwant Deshpande, Adv.  
Ms. Subhi Pastor, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sugandh B. Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant R. Dahat, Adv.  
Mr. Sourabh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR  
Mr. Sidheshwar Namdev Biradar, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Prashant Sonavane, Adv.  
Ms. Vishwabharati Vitthal Devkhile, Adv.

Mr. Kailas More, AOR  
Ms. Vaishnavi Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Nirmla D Borade, Adv.

Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Ms. Samridhi S. Jain, AOR  
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu S Choudhari, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Padmanabhan, AOR  
Ms. Pranjal Chapalgaonkar, Adv.

Mr. Sagar Pahune Patil, AOR

Mr. Shashank Mangale, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth A. Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Sangramsingh R. Bhonsle, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR  
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AOR  
Mr. Suhaskumar Kadam, Adv.

Mr. Shirish K. Deshpande, AOR  
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR  
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR  
Mr. Shashwat Goel, AOR

Mr. Romy Chacko, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR  
Ms. Sheetal Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Ambedkar, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. D. Siva Rami Reddy, AOR  
Mr. Vijay S Khamkar, Adv.

Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR

Mr. Shyam Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Varad Kilor, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1) In terms of order dated 26.11.2025, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties have fairly conceded that all these cases may be listed on the same day in four/five different batches.
- 2) Learned counsel representing the State shall supply the List and if required, Registry may take his assistance.
- 3) List on 11.03.2026.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)**  
AR-cum-PS

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR